
 
 

505 Nicollet Mall 
PO Box 59038 

Minneapolis, MN  55459-0038 
 

 

August 16, 2018 

Mr. Daniel Wolf 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 350 
Metro Square Building 
121 East Seventh Place, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN  55101-2147 

Re: CenterPoint Energy 's Request for Change in Demand Units 
 Docket No. G008/M-18- 462 SUPPLEMENTAL FILING 

Dear Mr. Wolf: 

On July 2, 2018, CenterPoint Energy Minnesota Gas filed its initial request to change Demand Units for the 
upcoming 2018-2019 Heating season.   

As part of that filing, the company marked Exhibit C3 – The Precedent Agreement between Northern 
Natural Gas (NNG) Company and CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a/ CenterPoint Energy 
Minnesota Gas as Trade Secret in its entirety.  On the date of our request, the precedent agreement had 
not yet been filed by NNG with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, and was at that point-in-time 
considered confidential. 

With this filing, CenterPoint Energy hereby notifies interested parties that the agreement was filed by NNG 
at FERC on August 1, 2018.  CenterPoint Energy herein re-files the agreement, removing the NON-PUBLIC 
designation to have a more complete public record.   

Feel free to contact me at 612-321-5078 if you have any questions. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
/s/ 
Marie Doyle 
Regulatory Analyst 
Regulatory Services 
Marie.Doyle@CenterPointEnergy.com

 

mailto:Marie.Doyle@CenterPointEnergy.com


 
 
 

 
 

Filing Upon a Change in Demand 
Minn. Rule 7829.1300, Subp. 2 

 
CenterPoint Energy Summary of Exhibits 

 
 

EXHIBIT A Page 1 of 2 *Annual Demand Cost Estimate - Proposed November 1, 2018 

 Page 2 of 2 *Annual Demand Cost Estimate - Effective June 1, 2018 

   

EXHIBIT B Additional Information Request from the Department of Commerce Additional information 

pursuant to the Department's request to all utilities concerning demand entitlement 

changes dated October 1, 1993. 

   

 B1  Design Day Study Model Specification – Traditional 

   Design Day Study Model Specification – New Data 

 B2 Heating Degree Day (HDD) data for the most recent 12-month period 

  Historical and Projected Design Day and Peak Day requirements 

 B3 *Demand Profile 

 B4 Historic gas price change comparisons 

 B5  Firm Design Day Data - Traditional 

 B6  Migration Firm Sales Design Day Data 

 

EXHIBIT C C1                         *NGPL – Demand Assignment  

C2                         *CenterPoint Energy Competitive Bypass Analysis  

C3                         Precedent agreement  

 

   

EXHIBIT D Intervenor Notification Filing Requirements pursuant to Minn. Rule 7825.2910, Subp. 3. 

 

 
‘* - indicates NON-PUBLIC document 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Exhibit C3 – Precedent Agreement between Northern Natural Gas Company and CenterPoint Energy 
Resources Corp., d/b/a/CenterPoint Energy Minnesota 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Contract No. 602204-0 

PRECEDENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

NORTHER,"! NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

AND 

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP., 

D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY MINNESOTA GAS 

This agreement ("Precedent Agreement") is made and entered into as of this 5th day of December 

20 I 7, by and between Northern Natural Gas Company, a Delaware corporation ("Northern"), and 

CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Minnesota Gas, a Delaware 

corporation ("CenterPoint"). Northern and CenterPoint are sometimes referred to herein 

individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties." 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Northern owns and operates an interstate natural gas transmission system subject to 

the jurisdiction of the FERC and CenterPoint owns and operates a local distribution company and 

is a customer ofNorthern; and 

WHEREAS, Northern and CenterPoint are patties to and have been discussing the extension of 

the Existing Service Agreements, the TBPL Service Agreement, and the SMS Service Agreement 

and the rates and terms associated therewith; and 

WHEREAS, Northern and CenterPoint agree that Northern will continue to be the provider of 

service to CenterPoint's current and future markets; and, 

WHEREAS, CenterPoint and Northern, in making such agreement, recognize and agree that, 

Notthern has discounted certain rates for existing MDQ in Minnesota and future growth options 

for additional MDQ in an effoit to retain for the Northern system the load that CenterPoint could 

serve from an alternative pipeline, and but for the rates and terms agreed to herein, CenterPoint 

would bypass Northern and serve its markets with an alternative pipeline; and 

WHEREAS, Northern and CenterPoint, upon fulfillment of the conditions precedent set forth 

herein, desire to enter into the TFX Service Agreement, the TBPL Amendment and the SMS 
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 
 
 
STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
              )  ss. 
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN ) 
 
Marie Doyle, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says she served via e filing or caused to be 
served electronically on behalf of CenterPoint Energy:   its supplement to the Request for Change in 
Demand Units for the 2018-2019 heating season on the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; on the 
Department of Commerce and; on the Office of the Attorney General - Residential Utilities Division; and 
on those on the attached service list requesting service electronically.  A notification of its Request for 
Change in Demand Units report as described in Minn. Rules 7825.2910, Subp. 3 was served on persons on 
the enclosed service list requesting paper, by delivering by hand at the respective addresses on the list or 
by placing in the U.S. Mail at the City of Minneapolis. 
 
 
 

  /s/   
Marie Doyle 
Regulatory Analyst, Regulatory Services 
CenterPoint Energy 

 
Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this 16th day of August, 2018 

 
 

  /s/ Mary Jo Schuh  
Notary Public 
Term expires: 01/31/2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

David Aafedt daafedt@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. Suite 3500, 225 South
Sixth Street
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Tamie A. Aberle tamie.aberle@mdu.com Great Plains Natural Gas
Co.

400 North Fourth Street
										
										Bismarck,
										ND
										585014092

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Kristine Anderson kanderson@greatermngas.
com

Greater Minnesota Gas,
Inc.

202 S. Main Street
										
										Le Sueur,
										MN
										56058

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Kenneth Baker Ken.Baker@walmart.com Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 2001 SE 10th St.
										
										Bentonville,
										AR
										72716-5530

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Ryan Barlow Ryan.Barlow@ag.state.mn.
us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

445 Minnesota Street
										Bremer Tower, Suite 1400
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Carolyn Berninger cberninger@mncenter.org Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E. Exchange St., Suite
206
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@stinson.co
m

Stinson Leonard Street LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Brenda A. Bjorklund brenda.bjorklund@centerp
ointenergy.com

CenterPoint Energy 505 Nicollet Mall
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

William A. Blazar bblazar@mnchamber.com Minnesota Chamber Of
Commerce

Suite 1500
										400 Robert Street North
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Lizzie Brodeen Kuo lbrodeen-kuo@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven 470 US Bank Plaza
										200 S Sixth St
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462
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C. Ian Brown office@gasworkerslocal340
.com

United Association Gas Workers Local 340
										312 Central Ave SW
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55414

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

James Canaday james.canaday@ag.state.
mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Suite 1400
										445 Minnesota St.
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Steve W. Chriss Stephen.chriss@walmart.c
om

Wal-Mart 2001 SE 10th St.
										
										Bentonville,
										AR
										72716-5530

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Steven Clay Steven.Clay@CenterPoint
Energy.com

CenterPoint Energy
Minnesota Gas

505 Nicollet Mall
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Generic Notice Commerce Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.st
ate.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

445 Minnesota Street Suite
1800
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Leigh Currie lcurrie@mncenter.org Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E. Exchange St., Suite
206
										
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Ian Dobson residential.utilities@ag.stat
e.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012130

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Marie Doyle marie.doyle@centerpointen
ergy.com

CenterPoint Energy 505 Nicollet Mall
										P O Box 59038
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554590038

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Ronald B. Edelstein ron.edelstein@gastechnolo
gy.org

GTI 1700 S Mount Prospect Rd
										
										Des Plains,
										IL
										60018

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462
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Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 280
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										551012198

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Edward Garvey garveyed@aol.com Residence 32 Lawton St
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Robert Harding robert.harding@state.mn.u
s

Public Utilities Commission Suite 350 121 7th Place
East
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Kimberly Hellwig kimberly.hellwig@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Annete Henkel mui@mnutilityinvestors.org Minnesota Utility Investors 413 Wacouta Street
										#230
										St.Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Katherine Hinderlie katherine.hinderlie@ag.stat
e.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

445 Minnesota St
										Suite 1800
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101-2134

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Bruce L. Hoffarber bhoffarber@usenergyservic
es.com

U.S. Energy Services, Inc. 605 Highway 169 N Ste
1200
										
										Plymouth,
										MN
										55441

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Mary Holly mholly@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. 225 S Sixth St Ste 3500
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Linda Jensen linda.s.jensen@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower 445
Minnesota Street
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012134

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462
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Nicolle Kupser nkupser@greatermngas.co
m

Greater Minnesota Gas,
Inc.

202 South Main Street
										P.O. Box 68
										Le Sueur,
										MN
										56058

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Roger Leider roger@mnpropane.org Minnesota Propane
Association

PO Box 220
										209 N Run River Dr
										Princeton,
										MN
										55371

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Eric Lindberg elindberg@mncenter.org Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advacacy

26 E Exchange St Ste 206
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Eric Lipman eric.lipman@state.mn.us Office of Administrative
Hearings

PO Box 64620
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551640620

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Michael Loeffler mike.loeffler@nngco.com Northern Natural Gas Co. CORP HQ, 714
										1111 So. 103rd Street
										Omaha,
										NE
										681241000

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Peter Madsen peter.madsen@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

Bremer Tower, Suite 1800
										445 Minnesota Street
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th St E
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55106

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Joseph Meyer joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn
.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Bremer Tower, Suite 1400
										445 Minnesota Street
										St Paul,
										MN
										55101-2131

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022093

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth St Ste 4200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462
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Samantha Norris samanthanorris@alliantene
rgy.com

Interstate Power and Light
Company

200 1st Street SE PO Box
351
										
										Cedar Rapids,
										IA
										524060351

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Mike OConnor moconnor@ibewlocal949.o
rg

Local 949 IBEW 12908 Nicollet Ave S
										
										Burnsville,
										MN
										55337

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Jeff Oxley jeff.oxley@state.mn.us Office of Administrative
Hearings

600 North Robert Street
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Greg Palmer gpalmer@greatermngas.co
m

Greater Minnesota Gas,
Inc.

PO Box 68
										202 South Main Street
										Le Sueur,
										MN
										56058

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Adam Pyles adam.pyles@centerpointen
ergy.com

CenterPoint Energy 800 LaSalle Avenue
										PO Box 59038
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554590038

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E Exchange St, Ste 206
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551011667

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

LauraSue Schlatter LauraSue.Schlatter@state.
mn.us

Office of Administrative
Hearings

PO Box 64620
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55164-0620

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Elizabeth Schmiesing eschmiesing@winthrop.co
m

Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. 225 South Sixth Street
										Suite 3500
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
m

Shaddix And Associates 7400 Lyndale Ave S Ste
190
										
										Richfield,
										MN
										55423

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462
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Peggy Sorum peggy.sorum@centerpointe
nergy.com

CenterPoint Energy 505 Nicollet Mall
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

James M. Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

470 U.S. Bank Plaza
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500
										Capella Tower
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Samantha Williams swilliams@nrdc.org Natural Resources Defense
Council

20 N. Wacker Drive
										Ste 1600
										Chicago,
										IL
										60606

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 South Sixth Street,
Suite 3500
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East
										Suite 350
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012147

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Jonathan Wolfgram Jonathan.Wolfgram@state.
mn.us

Office of Pipeline Safety Minnesota Department of
Public Safety
										445 Minnesota Street Suite
147
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101-1547

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462

Scott Zemke szemke@capsh.org Community Action
Partnership

of Suburban Hennepin
										8800 Highway 7, Ste. 401
										St. Louis Park,
										MN
										55426

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-462_M-18-462
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